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WBTT provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 

that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 

determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 

calendar quarter were:  

 

1. Crime prevention; citizen involvement in prevention; Crime Stoppers; 
unsolved murders; Ft Myers Police Department Referendum  

2. Lee County Commissioner’s arrest 

3. Beach pollution; tourism; 

   4. Festival of Lights  

5. Transportation; growth; sprawl; tourism; air; rail; automotive 

6. Health care; wellness; ADD; Medicare 
7. Home security during the Holidays 

   9. The Arts 

 

 

 

Section I  

LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 

station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 

treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

ISSUE  PROGRAM / 

TITLE 

DESCRIPTION GUEST  DATE/ 

TIME  

DURA-

TION  

Attention 

Deficit 

Disorder 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

Dr. Metzler Discussed ADD and how 

it affects both children and 

adults, and what treatments are 

available.  Metzler is himself a 

sufferer of ADD. 

Dr.Chris 

Metzler 

Director of 

Student 

Services 

Thaddeus 

Stevens 

College of 

Technology 

Lancaster, PA 

10/6/20

13 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

 

Crime Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

Trish Routte brings her list of 

SWFL’s most wanted criminals and 

talks about how citizens can get 

involved anonymously with the 

arrest of criminals 

Trish Routte 

Director 

SWFL 

CrimeStoppers 

 

10/13/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 



Pollution 

In the Gulf 

of 

SW Florida 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida   

Gary Verwilt discussed the 

draining of Lake Okeechobee into 

the Caloosahatchee River by the 

Army Corp of Engineers and the 

effect it is having on the 

beaches of SW Florida.  

Gary Verwilt 

VP Florida 

Realtors 

 

10/20/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

Min 

Lee County 

Update 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

County Commissioner Frank Mann 

Talked about The arrest of 

Commissioner Tami Hall for 

campaign fraud.  He also 

discussed the pollution problem 

along the beaches of SW Florida 

Lee County  

Commissioner 

Frank Mann 

10/27/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

Sheriff’s 

Update for 

Lee County 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott 

talked about the current crime 

rate and unsolved murders in Lee 

County.  The Sheriff also talked 

about the referendum eliminating 

the Fort Myers Police Department. 

Lee County 

Sheriff  

Mike Scott 

11/3/20

13 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

CrimeStoppe

rs 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

CrimeStoppers Director Trish 

Routte brought along a list of 

wanted criminals in Lee County.  

She also explained CrimeStoppers 

and how residents can report 

crime and criminals anonymously.    

Trish Routte 

Director 

CrimeStoppers 

11/10/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

Medicare 

Obama Care 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

Ken Myers updated listeners on 

new rules and rates for Medicare 

for 2014 and how folks with 

Medicare can switch programs at 

this time, and what first time 

recipients should look out for. 

Ken Myers 

Medicare 

Consultant 

11/17/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

Cape Coral 

Chamber of 

Commerce 

Festival of 

Lights 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

Brett Bisbee Chairman of the 

seasonal Festival of Lights in 

Cape Coral filled listeners in on 

all the info for the Festival 

including, time, date, 

entertainment and what to expect 

at this year’s festival.   

Brett Bisbee 

Chairman 

Cape Coral 

Chamber of 

Commerce 

Festival of 

Lights 

11/24/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

Lee County 

Transpor- 

tation 

 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

A discussion of the current 

transportation problems and 

solutions in Lee County brought 

about by a growing population, 

sprawl, and tourism 

Bill 

Spikowski 

City Planning 

Consultant 

Julia Davis 

Consultant 

Transit  

Planning 

12/01/2

013 

7:00am 

:30 

min 

Home 

Holiday 

Security I 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

First of two parts outlining home 

security while traveling over the 

holiday season.  

Lee County 

Sheriff Mike 

Scott 

12/08/2

013 

7:00 am 

30 min 



Lee County 

Transportat

ion II 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

A continuation of the 

transportation series outlines 

air, rail, and automotive traffic 

planning which will need to be 

implemented in the very near 

future. 

 

Bill 

Spikowski 

City Planning 

Consultant 

Julia Davis 

Consultant 

Transit  

Planning 

12/15/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

Barbara B 

Mann 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

County Commissioner Frank Mann 

whose mom passed December 15th at 

100 years old, talked about his 

mother’s legacy in bringing the 

performing arts to SW Florida  

Lee County 

Commissioner 

Frank Mann 

12/22/2

013 

7:00 am 

:30 

min 

CrimeStoppe

rs 

Focus on 

SW 

Florida 

Trish Routte recaps the year for 

CrimeStoppers a program to aid 

law enforcement in the 

apprehension of wanted criminals. 

Trish Routte 

Director 

CrimeStoppers 

12/29/2

013 

7:00am 

:30 

min 

`   

 

Section III  

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

Aids Awarness  PSA- WORLDWIDE AIDS AWARENESS  000:30 001  

MILITARY AND VETERANS  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:29 002  

MILITARY AND VETERANS  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:30 004  

SAFETY  Ad Council  000:30 001  

 


