## WBTT Fort Myers, FL Quarterly Issues/Programs List Fourth Quarter, 2013 01/02/2014

WBTT provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding calendar quarter were:

- 1. Crime prevention; citizen involvement in prevention; Crime Stoppers; unsolved murders; Ft Myers Police Department Referendum
- 2. Lee County Commissioner's arrest
- 3. Beach pollution; tourism;
- 4. Festival of Lights
- 5. Transportation; growth; sprawl; tourism; air; rail; automotive
- 6. Health care; wellness; ADD; Medicare
- 7. Home security during the Holidays
- 9. The Arts

## Section I LOCAL PROGRAMMING

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.

ISSUE	PROGRAM / TITLE	DESCRIPTION	GUEST	DATE/ TIME	DURA- TION
Attention Deficit Disorder	Focus on SW Florida	Dr. Metzler Discussed ADD and how it affects both children and adults, and what treatments are available. Metzler is himself a sufferer of ADD.	Dr.Chris Metzler Director of Student Services Thaddeus Stevens College of Technology Lancaster, PA	10/6/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Crime	Focus on SW Florida	Trish Routte brings her list of SWFL's most wanted criminals and talks about how citizens can get involved anonymously with the arrest of criminals	Trish Routte Director SWFL CrimeStoppers	10/13/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min

Pollution	Focus on	Gary Verwilt discussed the	Gary Verwilt	10/20/2	:30
In the Gulf of SW Florida	SW Florida	draining of Lake Okeechobee into the Caloosahatchee River by the Army Corp of Engineers and the effect it is having on the beaches of SW Florida.	VP Florida Realtors	013 7:00 am	Min
Lee County Update	Focus on SW Florida	County Commissioner Frank Mann Talked about The arrest of Commissioner Tami Hall for campaign fraud. He also discussed the pollution problem along the beaches of SW Florida	Lee County Commissioner Frank Mann	10/27/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min
Sheriff's Update for Lee County	Focus on SW Florida	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott talked about the current crime rate and unsolved murders in Lee County. The Sheriff also talked about the referendum eliminating the Fort Myers Police Department.	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott	11/3/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
CrimeStoppe rs	Focus on SW Florida	CrimeStoppers Director Trish Routte brought along a list of wanted criminals in Lee County. She also explained CrimeStoppers and how residents can report crime and criminals anonymously.	Trish Routte Director CrimeStoppers	11/10/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min
Medicare Obama Care	Focus on SW Florida	Ken Myers updated listeners on new rules and rates for Medicare for 2014 and how folks with Medicare can switch programs at this time, and what first time recipients should look out for.	Ken Myers Medicare Consultant	11/17/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min
Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce Festival of Lights	Focus on SW Florida	Brett Bisbee Chairman of the seasonal Festival of Lights in Cape Coral filled listeners in on all the info for the Festival including, time, date, entertainment and what to expect at this year's festival.	Brett Bisbee Chairman Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce Festival of Lights	11/24/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min
Lee County Transpor- tation	Focus on SW Florida	A discussion of the current transportation problems and solutions in Lee County brought about by a growing population, sprawl, and tourism	Bill Spikowski City Planning Consultant Julia Davis Consultant Transit Planning	12/01/2 013 7:00am	:30 min
Home Holiday Security I	Focus on SW Florida	First of two parts outlining home security while traveling over the holiday season.	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott	12/08/2 013 7:00 am	30 min

Lee County Transportat ion II	Focus on SW Florida	A continuation of the transportation series outlines air, rail, and automotive traffic planning which will need to be implemented in the very near future.	Bill Spikowski City Planning Consultant Julia Davis Consultant Transit Planning	12/15/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min
Barbara B Mann	Focus on SW Florida	County Commissioner Frank Mann whose mom passed December 15 <sup>th</sup> at 100 years old, talked about his mother's legacy in bringing the performing arts to SW Florida	Commissioner	12/22/2 013 7:00 am	:30 min
CrimeStoppe rs	Focus on SW Florida	Trish Routte recaps the year for CrimeStoppers a program to aid law enforcement in the apprehension of wanted criminals.		12/29/2 013 7:00am	:30 min

## Section III PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.

~

ISSUE	ORGANIZATION OR TITLE	DURATION	RUNS
Aids Awarness	PSA- WORLDWIDE AIDS AWARENESS	000:30	001
MILITARY AND VETERANS	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:29	002
MILITARY AND VETERANS	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:30	004
SAFETY	Ad Council	000:30	001